
 
 

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF FYLDE 

(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2007 

 

NOTICE OF VARIATION OF CHARGES 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Fylde Borough Council pursuant to Section 35C of 

the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and Regulation 25 of the Local Authorities’ Traffic 

Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 has resolved to vary the above 

Order by varying the existing charges payable at the car parks listed below to the new charges 

specified below:- 
 

Location of Parking Place Present Charge New Charge 
St Annes Square Car Park, Wood 

Street Car Park 

All days 

9.00am to 6.00pm 

Up to ½ hour 

½ to 1 hour 

1 to 2 hours 

2 to 3 hours 

At any other time – free 

Maximum stay during chargeable hours is 3 

hours, no return within 2 hours 

 

 

£0.80 

£1.30 

£2.40 

£3.60 

 

 

£0.80 

£1.40 

£2.50 

£3.80 

Pleasant St Car Park All days 

9.00am to 6.00pm 

Up to ½ hour 

½ to 1 hour 

1 to 2 hours 

2 to 3 hours 

3 to 5 hours 

5 to 7 hours 

7 to 9 hours 

At any other time – free 

Maximum stay during chargeable hours is 3 

hours, no return within 2 hours 

 

 

£0.80 

£1.30 

£2.40 

£3.60 

£6.00 

£8.00 

£10.00 

 

 

£0.80 

£1.40 

£2.50 

£3.80 

£6.30 

£8.40 

£10.50 

North Beach Car Park, North 

Promenade Car Park, St Annes 

Swimming Pool Car Park, 

Fairhaven Road Car Park, St 

Paul’s Avenue Car Park, Stanner 

Bank Car Park, Lytham Green 

(Dicconson Terrace and Bath 

Street) Car Parks, Public Offices 

Car Park 

All days 

9.00am to 6.00pm 

Up to 1 hour 

1 to 2 hours 

2 to 3 hours 

3 to 4 hours 

Over 4 hours 

At any other time - free 

 

 

£1.20 

£2.10 

£2.70 

£3.20 

£4.30 

 

 

£1.20 

£2.20 

£2.90 

£3.40 

£4.50 

Town Hall Car Park Monday to Friday (excluding Bank 

Holidays) 

9.00am to 6.00pm 

permit holders and visitors only 

 

Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays 

9.00am to 6.00pm 

Up to 1 hour 

1 to 2 hours 

2 to 3 hours 

3 to 4 hours 

Over 4 hours 

At any other time - free 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

£1.20 

£2.10 

£2.70 

£3.20 

£4.30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

£1.20 

£2.20 

£2.90 

£3.40 

£4.50 

St Annes Swimming Pool Car 

Park (motorhomes) 

All days 

Overnight (6.00pm to 10.00am) 

9.00am to 10.00am the following day (1 day) 

Up to 1 day 

1 to 2 days 

2 to 3 days 

Maximum stay 3 days; no return within 5 

days. All tickets expire at 10.00am 

dependent upon the number of days 

purchased. 

2 bays in length maximum 

 

£5.00 

 

£8.00 

£15.00 

£21.00 

 

£5.30 

 

£8.40 

£15.80 

£22.00 



Lytham Station Car Park All days 

24 hours 

Up to 1 hour 

1 to 2 hours 

2 to 4 hours 

4 hours to 1 day 

1 to 2 days 

2 to 3 days 

3 to 5 days 

5 to 7 days 

 

 

£0.90 

£1.40 

£2.20 

£2.70 

£5.00 

£7.50 

£10.00 

£12.00 

 

 

£0.90 

£1.50 

£2.30 

£2.90 

£5.30 

£7.90 

£10.50 

£12.60 

 

The new charges detailed above shall come into effect on 1st April 2017 and the above 

mentioned Order will be varied accordingly. 

 

Paul Walker 

Director of Development Services 

Fylde Borough Council 

Town Hall 

Lytham St Annes 

Lancashire 

FY8 1LW    

 

Dated 1st March 2017
 

 

 


