

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF FYLDE (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2007

NOTICE OF VARIATION OF CHARGES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Fylde Borough Council pursuant to Section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and Regulation 25 of the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 has resolved to vary the above Order by varying the existing charges payable at the car parks listed below to the new charges specified below:-

Location of Parking Place	Present Charge		New Charge
St Annes Square Car Park, Wood	All days		
Street Car Park	9.00am to 6.00pm		
	Up to ½ hour	£0.80	£0.80
	$\frac{1}{2}$ to 1 hour	£1.30	£1.40
	1 to 2 hours	£2.40	£2.50
	2 to 3 hours	£3.60	£3.80
	At any other time – free		
	Maximum stay during chargeable hours is 3		
	hours, no return within 2 hours		
Pleasant St Car Park	All days		
	9.00am to 6.00pm		
	Up to ½ hour	£0.80	£0.80
	¹ / ₂ to 1 hour	£1.30	£1.40
	1 to 2 hours	£2.40	£2.50
	2 to 3 hours	£3.60	£3.80
	3 to 5 hours	£6.00	£6.30
	5 to 7 hours	£8.00	£8.40
	7 to 9 hours	£10.00	£10.50
	At any other time – free		
	Maximum stay during chargeable hours is 3		
	hours, no return within 2 hours		
North Beach Car Park, North	All days		
Promenade Car Park, St Annes	9.00am to 6.00pm		
Swimming Pool Car Park,	Up to 1 hour	£1.20	£1.20
Fairhaven Road Car Park, St	1 to 2 hours	£2.10	£2.20
Paul's Avenue Car Park, Stanner	2 to 3 hours	£2.70	£2.90
Bank Car Park, Lytham Green	3 to 4 hours	£3.20	£3.40
(Dicconson Terrace and Bath	Over 4 hours	£4.30	£4.50
Street) Car Parks, Public Offices	At any other time - free		
Car Park			
Town Hall Car Park	Monday to Friday (excluding Bank		
	Holidays)		
	9.00am to 6.00pm		
	permit holders and visitors only		
	Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays		
	9.00am to 6.00pm	61.00	c1 20
	Up to 1 hour	£1.20	£1.20
	1 to 2 hours	£2.10	£2.20
	2 to 3 hours	£2.70	£2.90
	3 to 4 hours	£3.20	£3.40
	Over 4 hours	£4.30	£4.50
St. Annea Swimming - Depl.Co.	At any other time - free		
St Annes Swimming Pool Car	All days	65.00	£5.30
Park (motorhomes)	Overnight (6.00pm to 10.00am) 9.00am to 10.00am the following day (1 day)	£5.00	13.30
	Up to 1 day	£8.00	£8.40
	1 to 2 days	£8.00 £15.00	£15.80
	2 to 3 days	£13.00 £21.00	£13.80 £22.00
	Maximum stay 3 days; no return within 5	~21.00	222.00
	days. All tickets expire at 10.00am		
	dependent upon the number of days		
	purchased.		
	2 bays in length maximum		
	2 oujo in iongui maximum	1	

Lytham Station Car Park	All days		
	24 hours		
	Up to 1 hour	£0.90	£0.90
	1 to 2 hours	£1.40	£1.50
	2 to 4 hours	£2.20	£2.30
	4 hours to 1 day	£2.70	£2.90
	1 to 2 days	£5.00	£5.30
	2 to 3 days	£7.50	£7.90
	3 to 5 days	£10.00	£10.50
	5 to 7 days	£12.00	£12.60

The new charges detailed above **shall come into effect on 1**st **April 2017** and the above mentioned Order will be varied accordingly.

Paul Walker Director of Development Services Fylde Borough Council Town Hall Lytham St Annes Lancashire FY8 1LW

Dated 1st March 2017